
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Pete Neal, Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, Sarah Stephen, 
Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 1 March 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 565 – 572) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part B reports for the Environment Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Motion to ban disposable barbeques in public open spaces 
 

5 - 34 

6.  Scrapsgate Field, Minster - Horse Riding Area 
 

35 - 40 

7.  Marine Town Food waste and Alternate weekly Refuse and Recycling roll 
out 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41 - 46 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3689&Ver=4


 

 

8.  Items referred from Area Committees 
 
Western Area Committee – 1 December 2022 link to minutes 
 
Flooding in rural areas 
 
Excerpt from minutes:  
 
‘Due to changing weather patterns, drains were not able to cope and this 
was now a problem for some residents in the Western area.  Members 
felt that this matter was beyond KCC and should be taken up with the 
Government as a proper funding package was needed to deal with the 
issue.  It was agreed that the Chair would refer the matter to the 
Environment Committee Chair.’ 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Chair of the Western Area Committee raised the matter 

of increased incidences of flooding due to changing weather 
patterns to the Chair of the Environment Committee with a view 
to this being taken up with the Government as a proper funding 
package was needed to deal with the issue. 

  

 

9.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

47 - 48 

 

Issued on Monday, 20 February 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=3736&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 2 March 2023 

Report Title Motion to ban disposable barbeques in public open spaces 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff, Greenspaces Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree to the Chair of the Environment Committee 
to send a letter to Central Government and local 
MPs lobbying for a national ban on the sale of 
disposable BBQs. 

2. To monitor the impact of other Council’s use of 
Public Space Protection orders in resolving the 
problem.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Council recommended that Environment Committee look into the proposed 

motion titled ‘Use of BBQs’.  
 

1.2 This report picks up the details of the motion points and makes a 
recommendation for future action.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Summer of 2022 set new records for heat in the UK and bought to the public 

awareness the risk of large scale fires in open spaces. Kent saw a number of 
major incidents and Swale had a few recorded fires in our open spaces (Barton’s 
point and Milton Creek Country Park).  

 
2.2 As a result a Motion (see appendix I) was presented to Council on 7 December 

2022. Councillors referred the Motion to the next feasible Environment Committee 
without debate.  

 
2.3 The motion asked Councillors to note the comments made by London’s Fire 

Commissioner which amongst other things, suggested a national ban on the sale 
of disposable barbeques. It also asked specifically to write to Central Government 
and the local MPs for Swale in support of a national ban. Officers see no issue 
with this action and the recommendations above support that.  

 
2.4 The motion proposed a ban on the use of barbeques from all council owned land 

to the extent that this is possible, with the exception of registered campsites, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



beach huts or events that have a risk assessment in place and a method agreed 
with the council regarding use and disposal.  

 
2.5 Barbeques have a number of risks when used in public spaces. As mentioned in 

the motion a single ember could in certain circumstances create a large scale fire, 
putting those in the public space at risk and greatly impacting nature and 
biodiversity. Furthermore, if they are left in-situ they create a risk of other users of
[...]
alls for a national ban on the sale of 

disposable barbeques and we write to Central Government and local MPs 
showing our position.  

 
3.2 It is also recommended that officers monitor the impacts of other Council’s bans 

and how effective they are, whilst working with Community Safety colleagues to 
monitor stats on fires.  

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Amend the current byelaw for foreshores and beaches to include a section on 

fires as per the pleasures grounds byelaws. As discussed, enforcement 
resources would need to be reviewed at a time where the Council is reassessing 
what it can and can’t do due to the pressures of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. Furthermore, if we are reviewing alternative methods, it would not be 
best use of officer resource.  
 

4.2 Seek to implement a new PSPO immediately and go out to consultation on 
including the ban on use of barbeques. This is not recommended at the current 
time as it is not felt there is sufficient evidence to justify the inclusion and we may 
be challenged on its implementation. This would also not allow time for a review 
of other Council’s bans.  

 
 

Page 7



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We consulted with another Council who have recently implemented a ban.  

 
5.2 We have liaised with Kent Fire and Rescue colleagues through the Swale 

Community Safety Partnership. We have agreed to monitor stats more closely 
and look at education campaigns due to the increase in wider fires across the 
Borough (not necessarily barbeques).  
  

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposal would align to Priority 2 of the Corporate Plan - 
Investing in our environment and responding positively to global 
challenges. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The enforcement of byelaws and/or PSPOs would need either an 
increase in internal officer resource or increased costs of using an 
external contractor. This would need to be reviewed again
[...]
sdown Coastal Park

SCHEDULE 2

GROUNDS IN WHICH USE OF MODEL AIRCRAFT IS PERMITTED

Byelaw 36

Name or description of ground 
Barton’s Point Coastal Park

Days and times at which use of model aircraft is permitted
Use permitted by members of Barton’s Point Flying Club only 
GIVEN under the Common Seal of Swale Borough Council this 26th day 
of January Two Thousand and Five

THE COMMON SEAL of SWALE )
BOROUGH COUNCIL was   )
hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )

W D Milne
Borough Solicitor
        

The foregoing byelaws are hereby confirmed by the Secretary of State 
and shall come into operation on the eighth day of April 2005.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

P Rowsell
Senior Civil Servant in the Office of the Deputy Prime MinisterPage 27



© 
De

sig
ne

d 
an

d 
pr

int
ed

 b
y t

he
 C

om
m

un
ica

tio
ns

 a
nd

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Te

am
 - 

Sw
ale

 B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il M

ar
ch

 2
01

3 
- G

D0
22

9

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Copies of this booklet are available on the council 
website www.swale.gov.uk.

If you would like further hard copies or alternative 
versions (i.e. large print, audio, different language) we 
will do our best to accommodate your request. Please 
contact the council at:

Swale Borough Council
Swale House, East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre    01795 417850
Page 28



Sheppey Promenade 
Beach and Foreshore

Byelaws 1991

© 
De

sig
ne

d 
an

d 
pr

int
ed

 b
y t

he
 C

om
m

un
ica

tio
ns

 a
nd

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Te

am
 - 

Sw
ale

 B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il O

cto
be

r 2
01

2 
- G

D0
22

9

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Copies of this booklet are available on the council 
website www.swale.gov.uk.

If you would like further hard copies or alternative 
versions (i.e. large print, audio, different language) we 
will do our best to accommodate your request. Please 
contact the council at:

Swale Borough Council
Swale House, East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre    01795 417850

P
age 29



P
age 30



14 3

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
(SHEPPEY PROMENADE BEACH AND FORESHORE) 

BYELAWS 1991

By virtue of powers conferred on the Council by Sections 82 and 83 of the 
PublicHealth Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

For preserving order and good conduct among persons frequenting the 
said Promenade Beach and Foreshore; for regulating the erection of any 
booths, tents,sheds, stands, stalls, shows, or other erections and the 
playing of games, and generallyfor regulating the user for such purposes 
as shall be prescribed by the byelaws inrespect of the said Promenade 
Beach and Foreshore or any part thereof; For regulating the selling and 
hawking of any article, commodity or thing on thePromenade Beach and 
Foreshore; For regulating the user of the said Promenade andForeshore 
or any part thereof for riding or driving.

1. Throughout these byelaws the following expressions shall have the 
meaningsassigned to them that is to say:

”The Council” shall mean The Swale Borough Council.

“The Promenade” shall mean all those four lengths of roadway   
footpath and sea wall:

a) firstly from a point to the south of  Queen-borough Hard (o.s. ref: TQ   
906722) to a point adjioning the Lappel Bank vehicle compound (o.s.   
ref: 908738)

b) secondly from a point to the east  of GarrisonPoint Sheerness (o.s. ref:  
910756) to the end of the concrete sea defence at Minster Leas (o.s.   
ref:964735) including Neptune Terrace,Sheerness.

c) thirdly from a large water outfall pipe at Ward-en (o.s. ref: 025717) to 
the end of concrete seadefence (o.s. ref: 024718)

d) fourthly from a large groyne (o.s. ref 033708)to a large groyne marking 
the end of the Natur-ist Beach (o.s. 053
[...]
te)

    Secretary of State for Transport consents
      

8th October 1991
Department of transport    M.W. Jackson
    (An Assistant Secretary in theLondon WC1   
     Department of Transport)

6 7

P
age 34



Page 1 of 4 
 

Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 2 March 2023 

Report Title Scrapsgate Field, Minster – Horse Riding Area 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff, Greenspaces Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree to the regular grass cutting for an informal 
horse-riding area on Scrapsgate Field by reducing 
maintenance elsewhere on the site. 

2. To agree for the Head of Environment and Leisure, 
in consultation with the Environment Committee 
Chair, to review the arrangements after a year to 
ensure the operational success and health and 
safety of the changes. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The use of Scrapsgate Field, Minster was raised at Sheppey Area Committee on 

22 September 2022, Minute 301(1)9/22, requesting that the issue of reinstating 
the horse-riding circle in Scrapsgate Field, Minster be referred to the Chair of the 
Environment Committee. 

 
1.2 This report provides background information, proposal and options for Members 

to consider.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Scrapsgate Field is approximately 4.6ha of open space located to the west of 

Scrapsgate Road, Minster on the edge of the urban area. It forms part of Minster 
Marshes, designated part of a Local Wildlife Site and consists of a small car park 
and large grass areas with a small amount of tree planting bounded by drainage 
ditches, including the main Environment Agency maintained Scrapsgate Drain. 
Approximately a quarter of the area is maintained as short amenity grass with the 
balance of long grass with a series of grass paths cut through for circular walking 
routes. A plan of the site is included as App
[...]
ed to clear up after themselves. A 20x40m arena with bark chip was 
requested. The group were willing to contribute to costs and it was subsequently 
suggested that the Council might consider a lease for the group to use the land 
and provide the desired facilities, limiting the Council’s exposure to provide, 
manage and maintain such a facility. 

 
3.2 While use for horse riding seems appropriate given its historic usage, given the 

registration of the land as a Village Green and the restriction of not doing 
anything that interferes with lawful recreational activities, it is not possible to 
restrict access or usage by local inhabitants for dog walking and other 
recreational use, including horse riding. 

 
3.3 It has been estimated that the cost of returning the whole site to a rough-cut 

maintenance regime would be approximately £11,380 per annum, for which there 
is not a budget currently identified and this is not recommended with the current 
Medium Term Financial Strategy challenges. 

 
3.4 However, it would be possible to cut on three occasions per year at least an area 

requested of approximately 800 sqm (20x40m) for an additional cost of £295 or 

Page 36



Page 3 of 4 
 

alternatively reduce the area of amenity cut grass on the recreation field by a 
width of approximately 4m to balance the increased costs. 

 
3.5 Taking this approach would provide a regularly cut area of grass that could be 

used informally by horse riders while not being exclusive or interfering with the 
lawful use of the village green by other users. It is further proposed that this 
arrangement is reviewed by the Head of Environment and Leisure, in consultation 
with the Environment committee Chair, after a year to ensure the operational 
success and health and safety of the changes. 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Retain the site maintained as it currently is – this does not provide a reasonable 

maintained area for horse riding that the communi
[...]
rs/dog walkers/walkers. The site would be 
well signed and make clear to horse riders they need to always be 
in control. Risk assessments for the site will detail the steps taken.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

There are no differential equality issues raised by the proposals in 
this report at this time. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Scrapsgate Field, Minster Plan 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

• None 

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Committee  

Meeting Date 2nd March 2023 

Report Title Marine Town Food Waste and Alternate Weekly collections 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Head of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Kelly Upson, Environmental Contracts Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Committee approves the implementation of 
the next stage of the Marine Town food waste 
project and the proposed methodology. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report recommends an option for the future of waste collections in Marine 

Town, Sheerness and seeks Committee approval of the suggested option to roll 
out food waste collections and alternate weekly refuse and recycling collections 
from September 2023. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2007, Swale rolled out a new waste collection methodology of ‘Alternate 

Weekly Collections’ (AWC’s). Recycling and general waste would be collected 
fortnightly on alternate weeks. Food would be collected every week in a food 
caddy. Although it was always the intention of the council to deliver this service to 
all properties, there were some challenges. At that time, it was agreed that 
residents of Marine Town, Sheerness would remain on a weekly black sack 
refuse collection, as many terraced properties had been con
[...]
 2023 

 

 

Report title, background 
information and 
recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

Motion to ban disposable 
barbeques in public open spaces 

March 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer:  Graeme Tuff 

Scrapsgate field horse riding 
area 

March 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer:  Graeme Tuff 

Marine Town Food waste and 
Alternate weekly Refuse and 
Recycling roll out 

March 2023 Open Head of Service: Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Alister Andrews/Kelly 
Mehmet 

Public conveniences – early 
discussion on new contract  

June 2023 Open Head of Service:  Head of Environment 
and Leisure, Martyn Cassell 
 
Lead Officer: Alister Andrews 

Air Quality Action Plan June 2023 Open Head of Service:  Environmental Health 
Service, Tracey Beattie 
 
Lead Officer: Clare Lydon 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Motion to ban disposable barbeques in public open spaces
	Appendix 1 - Motion - Use of disposable BBQs
	Appendix 2 - SBC Pleasure Grounds Byelaws 2005
	Appendix 3 - Sheppey Promenade Byelaws leaflet

	6 Scrapsgate Field, Minster - Horse Riding Area
	Scrapsgate Field Appendix I

	7 Marine Town Food waste and Alternate weekly Refuse and Recycling roll out
	9 Forward Decisions Plan


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /Det

Minutes of the meeting


- 691 - 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 2 March 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.18 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Substitute for Councillor Sarah Stephen), 
Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Carole Jackson (Substitute for Councillor Roger Truelove), Julian Saunders (Chair), 
David Simmons, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Mike Whiting (Substitute for 
Councillor Pete Neal), Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alister Andrews, Philippa Davies, Kelly Mehmet and Graeme Tuff. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway and Martyn Cassell. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Tim Gibson, Angela Harrison and 
Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors James Hall, Pete Neal, Sarah Stephen and Roger Truelove. 
 

757 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

758 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

759 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2023 (Minute Nos. 565 – 572) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

760 Motion to ban barbeques in public open spaces 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which set out the detail of the 
motion which was presented to Full Council on 7 December 2022 where Members had 
recommended that the motion be referred to the Environment Committee.  He explained 
that the word ‘disposable’ needed to be removed from the report title, so that it reflected 
the sentiments of the motion.  The Head of Environment and Leisure referred to the motion 
set out at Appendix I of the report and the proposed measures within the motion and said 
that it related to all barbeques, not solely disposable ones (as this only related to one of 
the recommendations), and hence the change to the report title.  He outlined the 
mechanisms that could be put in place to take this forward and explained that the Council 
lacked evidence that barbeques were a problem in open spaces and that there was a lack 
of resources to take enforcement action. 
 
 
 
 



Environment Committee                                                                            Thursday, 2 
March 2023 

- 692 - 
 

 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• The report sets out the issues of barbecues in open spaces and the challenges in 
enforcement; 

• in addition to recommendation (2), the impact on the use of barbeques within Swale 
needed to be monitored; 

• there needed to be a complete ban on the sale of disposable barbecues, as if they 
were for sale, they would be bought and used; 

• acknowledged that enforcement could be difficult; 

• considered the report did not set out the motion’s objectives in full; 

• supported a ban on barbeques in public open spaces; 

• the Government needed to ban the sale of disposable barbeques; 

• there was merit in moving this forward carefully; 

• this needed to be amended to make it ‘tougher’ and more in line with the motion; 

• needed to consider that some organisations might want to offer a barbeque as part 
of their event; and 

• these proposed measures were to deter irresponsible use of barbeques. 
 
In response to a Member’s suggestion that the recommendation be amended, the Chair 
said that he would not accept the amendment and reminded Members that any 
amendment should have been submitted prior to the meeting, as set out in the 
constitution.  He added that he considered the report to be a detailed overview and that it 
proposed a sensible way forward. In reviewing what was happening within the Borough, 
officers could come back with more proposals at a later date when more was known.   
 
Further comments from Members included: 
 

• Acknowledged the Chair’s discretion to accept an amendment or not, but 
considered the report was not in the spirit of the motion that went to Full Council; 

• it was unfortunate that there was no debate on the motion at Council; 

• the use of Public Space Protection orders allowed the issue of fixed penalty notices 
on the spot, rather than the resource issues of implementing the relevant byelaw; 

• suggested there be a fixed date for the monitoring results to come back to the 
committee; 

• paragraph 2.4 in the report was not specific to disposable barbeques, but Byelaw 9 
was inclusive to all barbeques; and 

• supported the use of Public Space Protection orders. 
 
There was some discussion on the timeline for the monitoring figures to be reported back 
to the Environment Committee.  The Chair moved the following amendment:  That 
recommendation (2) be amended so that it read: ‘To monitor Swale Borough Council 
land and to monitor the impact of other Councils’ use of Public Space Protection orders in 
resolving the problem and to report back to the Environment Committee by December 
2023.  This was seconded by Councillor David Simmons and on being put to the vote, the 
amendment was agreed. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey proposed the substantive recommendations, to include the 
amendment, and they were seconded by Councillor David Simmons. 
  



Environment Committee                                                                            Thursday, 2 
March 2023 

- 693 - 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Chair of the Environment Committee sends a letter to Central 
Government and local MPs lobbying for a national ban on the sale of disposable 
BBQs. 
(2) That Swale Borough Council land, and the impact of other Councils’ use of 
Public Space Protection orders in resolving the problem, be monitored and reported 
back to the Environment Committee by December 2023. 
 

761 Scrapsgate Field, Minster - Horse Riding Area 
 
The Greenspaces Manager introduced the report which set out background information 
and options to consider, following the request received at the Sheppey Area Committee on 
22 September 2022 that the issue of reinstating the horse-riding circle in Scrapsgate Field, 
Minster be referred to the Environment Committee.  He gave an overview of the site, as 
set out in the report, and explained that in 2012, the land was registered as a Village 
Green under The Commons Act 2006.  This meant that the Council, as owner of the land, 
could not interfere with activities on the space.  The Greenspaces Manager explained that 
there was an option to return to cutting the grass, but because of budget constraints, this 
would be reduced from maintaining the whole site in a rough-cut maintenance regime, to 
cutting a specific area three times a year, and this would be reviewed to see the 
effectiveness of this option.  He added that he had tried to contact the riding group who 
had initially raised the issue at the Sheppey Area Committee, but had so far been 
unsuccessful. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Welcomed this initiative; 

• suggested the riding group contributed to the cost of maintaining the mown area; 

• the riding group should be encouraged to clear up any mess from the horses; and 

• suggested Minster Parish Council be asked to get involved and contribute to the 
cost as well. 

 
In response, the Greenspaces Manager explained that the use of the land was informal, 
and would continue to be so.  He said that horse mess on the field had not been an issue 
in the past and that he would continue to make contact with the riding group and see 
whether they could make a contribution to the grass-cutting and he would also liaise with 
Minster Parish Council. 
 
Councillor David Simmons proposed the recommendations and these were seconded by 
Councillor Tim Valentine. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That regular grass cutting for an informal horse-riding area on Scrapsgate 
Field, by reducing maintenance elsewhere on the site, be agreed. 
(2) That the Head of Environment and Leisure, in consultation with the 
Environment Committee Chair, reviews the arrangements after a year to ensure the 
operational success and health and safety of the changes. 
 
 



Environment Committee                                                                            Thursday, 2 
March 2023 

- 694 - 
 

 
 
 

762 Marine Town Food waste and Alternate weekly Refuse and Recycling roll out 
 
The Environmental Contracts Manager introduced the report which set out an option for 
the future of waste collections in Marine Town, Sheerness, and sought approval of the 
suggested option to roll out food waste collections and alternate weekly refuse and 
recycling collections from September 2023.  She explained the background to the 
Alternate Weekly Collections (AWC) scheme as set out in the report and that Government 
had said that every local authority should provide food waste collection by 2025.  The 
Environmental Contracts Manager said that a survey had been carried out with Marine 
Town residents who had been in support of AWC and food waste collection.  She said that 
this would help to improve recycling rates.  It was hoped that this would be in place prior to 
the commencement of the new waste contract.  The Environment Services Manager 
outlined the environmental benefits of the scheme which included the conversion of the 
food waste to compost; and that the scheme would result in there having to be fewer 
vehicles in the area for the collection of waste. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• As a visiting Ward Member, considered this had been ‘a long time coming’ and was 
delighted that this was moving forward; 

• some properties on the weekly collection were putting out numerous black sacks of 
rubbish and this needed to be monitored going forward as in some areas the 
rubbish left out was on an industrial scale, rather than residential, in terms of the 
amount; 

• supported this initiative; 

• congratulated officers for the waste survey carried out in 2022, which had been a 
great success; and 

• clarification sought on whether residual and recycling waste would remain in sacks. 
 
In response, Members were advised that data would be collected from the scheme to see 
the impact of the collection of food waste on residual waste figures.  The  Environmental 
Contracts Manager said the number of black sacks left out would be monitored; 
communications would be sent out about the scheme and it would be monitored during its 
first three months.  Most households in the area would remain with black sacks, rather 
than bins. 
 
Councillor Tim Valentine proposed the recommendations and these were seconded by 
Councillor Steve Davey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the implementation of the next stage of the Marine Town food waste 
project and the proposed methodology be approved. 
 

763 Items referred from Area Committees 
 
The Chair introduced the item as set out on the agenda front.  He sought endorsement 
from the committee to write a letter to the Government. 



Environment Committee                                                                            Thursday, 2 
March 2023 

- 695 - 
 

 
 
 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• In support, but wondered if officers were already dealing with this sort of issue; 

• this type of flooding affected areas throughout the Borough; 

• additional funding was needed from Central Government; and 

• the Local Government Association (LGA) should also be contacted. 
 
The Chair understood that there had been discussions with Kent County Council about 
flooding issues, but further intervention was now required, hence the decision to write to 
Central Government.  He said that he would request that proper funding was needed so 
that the relevant agencies could address the required mitigation measures.  The Chair 
asked Members for examples of specific issues in their wards which he could include in 
the letter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Chair of the Environment Committee wrote to Central Government to 
outline the flooding issues throughout the Borough and requested that a proper 
funding package was provided to deal with the issue. 
 

764 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure gave an update, as below: 
 

• Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan – re-allocation of funds, to be added 
to the June 2023 meeting; and 

• Motion to ban barbeques in public open spaces – an update, to be added late 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and updated as minuted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


